prospectively for transactions occurring after the date of transition.

The following tables explain the material adjustments made by ENSA in the restatement of
financial statements prepared under the previous GAAP to IFRS.

The accounting estimates made by ENSA on January 1, 2013 , reflect conditions at the transition
date and comparative period , and are consistent with estimates made for the same date under
previous GAAP ( after making the necessary adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting
policies).

Elektra Noreste, S.A.
(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

Notes to financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2014

- 45 -

Following is a reconciliation between the balance sheet that was presented according to the
previous GAAP and IFRS statement of financial position at the date of transition and at the end of
the last period included in the most recent annual financial statements submitted by ENSA
prepared under previous GAAP:

Notes Previous GAAP

Effect of

adjustment for

transition to IFRS

IFRS at 1st

January 2013

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 41,773,932   -   41,773,932

Accounts receivable clients and others net G 68,933,528   (147,878)   68,785,650

Government subsidy 24,904,523   -   24,904,523

Inventory B 15,409,286   269,392   15,678,678

Other current assets 391,110   -   391,110

Total current assets 151,412,379   121,514   151,533,893

Non-current assets

Assets for deferred income taxes I 7,545,843   47,226   7,593,069

Intangibles net 8,271,441   -   8,271,441

Assets for benefits to employees 514,268   (157,422)   356,846

Investment property A 480,793   243,412   724,205

Other non current assets D 713,180   38,352   751,532

Property, plant and equipment net C 307,798,566   1,744   307,800,310

Total non-current assets 325,324,091   173,312   325,497,403

Total assets 476,736,470   294,826   477,031,296

Notes previous GAAP

Effects of

adjustment for

transition to IFRS

IFRS at 1st

January 2013

Liabilities and shareholders equity

Current liabilities

Generation and transmission 64,344,564   -   64,344,564

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 32,135,386   -   32,135,386

Customer deposits 2,029,216   -   2,029,216

Regulatory liabilities 1,865,247   -   1,865,247

Income tax payable 17,630,522   -   17,630,522

Liabilities for benefits to employees 33,476   -   33,476

Total  current liabilities 118,038,411   -   118,038,411

Non-current liabilities

Liability for deferred income tax I 8,575,453   9,974   8,585,427

Liabilities for benefits to employees E 123,946   154,812   278,758

Customer deposits 4,483,249   -   4,483,249

 Provision for contingencies F 765,589   169,844   935,433

 Deferred credits 3,276,982   -   3,276,982

Long term debt H 200,097,085   47,122   200,144,207

Total  non-current liabilities 217,322,304   381,752   217,704,056

Shareholders' equity:

Common shares 106,098,875   -   106,098,875

 Other comprehensive losses accumulated -   (110,195)   (110,195)

 Retained earnings 35,276,880   23,269   35,300,149

Total Shareholders' Equity 141,375,755   (86,926)   141,288,829

Total  liabilities and shareholders' equity 476,736,470   294,826   477,031,296

Elektra Noreste, S.A.
(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

Notes to financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2014

- 46 -

Assets Notes Previous GAAP

Effect of

adjustment for

transition to IFRS

IFRS at 31st

December 2013

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable clients and others Net 4,958,418   -   4,958,418

Government subsidy 88,378,028   (292,834)   88,085,194

Activo regulatorio 4,185,753   4,185,753

Inventory 16,101,142   (62,395)   16,038,747

Prepaid tax 2,003,465   -   2,003,465

Other current assets 380,168   -   380,168

Total current assets 116,006,974   (355,229)   115,651,745

Assets for deferred income taxes

Intangibles net I 1,699,026   47,226   1,746,252

Assets for benefits to employees 7,659,647   -   7,659,647

Investment property E 587,417   (157,422)   429,995

Other non current assets 705,793   991,712   1,697,505

Property, plant and equipment net 965,961   38,352   1,004,313

Total non-current assets 342,078,360   (96,295)   341,982,065

353,696,204   823,573   354,519,777

Total assets 469,703,178   468,344   470,171,522

Notes previous GAAP

Effects of

adjustment for

transition to IFRS

IFRS at 31st

December 2013

Liabilities and shareholders equity

Current liabilities 77,147,180   -   77,147,180

Generation and transmission 31,979,373   (63,554)   31,915,819

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,069,994   -   4,069,994

Customer deposits 2,133,020   -   2,133,020

Liabilities for benefits to employees 35,933   -   35,933

Total  current liabilities 115,365,500   (63,554)   115,301,946

Non-current liabilities

Liability for deferred income tax I 4,326,139   15,757   4,341,896

Liabilities for benefits to employees E 197,187   226,303   423,490

Customer deposits 4,565,510   -   4,565,510

 Provision for contingencies F 777,091   174,791   951,882

 Deferred credits 3,456,181   -   3,456,181

Long term debt H 199,995,150   197,999   200,193,149

Total  non-current liabilities 213,317,258   614,850   213,932,108

Shareholders' equity:

Common shares 106,098,875   -   106,098,875

 Other comprehensive losses accumulated -   (243,383)   (243,383)

 Retained earnings 34,921,545   160,431   35,081,976

Total Shareholders' Equity 141,020,420   (82,952)   140,937,468

Total  liabilities and shareholders' equity 469,703,178   468,344   470,171,522

Elektra Noreste, S.A.
(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

Notes to financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2014

- 47 -

Following is reconciliation between the profit or loss according to previous GAAP and the profit or
loss under IFRS at the end of the latest period in the most recent annual financial statements
submitted by ENSA prepared under the previous GAAP:

Previous PCGA

Effect of IFRS

transition

adjustments

IFRS at

December 31,

2013

Income:

Energy sales 535,846,311   15,239   535,861,550

Other income 13,724,830   748,300   14,473,130

Total income 549,571,141   763,539   550,334,680

Purchase of energy and transmission charges, net 428,656,502   -   428,656,502

Gross margin in distribution 120,914,639   763,539   121,678,178

Operating Expenses:

Salaries and related personnel costs 9,525,460   -   9,525,460

Provision for doubtful accounts 1,816,188   -   1,816,188

Repair and maintenance 3,366,771   -   3,366,771

Professional services 16,029,430   (63,554)   15,965,876

Depreciation and amortization 19,369,358   102,986   19,472,344

Administrative and other 9,037,914   371,697   9,409,611

Loss on disposal of fixed assets 582,235   -   582,235

Total operating expenses 59,727,356   411,129   60,138,485

Gains in operations 61,187,283   352,410   61,539,693

Financial income 563,927   (129,281)   434,646

Financial expenses (11,062,254)   (150,876)   (11,213,130)

Profit before income tax 50,688,956   72,253   50,761,209

Income tax

Current 13,358,182   -   13,358,182

Deferred (benefit) 1,597,502   5,783   1,603,285

Total income tax 14,955,684   5,783   14,961,467

Net income 35,733,272   66,470   35,799,742

Elektra Noreste, S.A.
(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

Notes to financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2014

- 48 -

Following is reconciliation between equity under previous GAAP and equity under IFRS at the date
of transition included in the annual financial statements submitted by ENSA prepared under the
previous GAAP:

At January 1, 2013

Total shareholders' equity under previous GAAP Notes 141,375,755

Investment properties A 243,412

Inventories B 269,392

Property, plant, and equipment C 1,744